

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

304 Capitol Square Building 10th & Cedar Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101 DGC 14, 1972

Mr. Gerald Wigness, Clk.-Treas. City Hall Thief River Falls, Minnesota

Re: Docket Number A-2287 Ordinance Number 382

Dear Sir:

The Minnesota Municipal Commission acknowledges receipt and filing of the above Ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minn. Statutes, Chapter 414 and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation is final upon filing a copy of the ordinance with the Town Clerk, County Auditor and Secretary of State in addition to the Municipal Commission.

Please refer to the above docket and ordinance numbers in any future reference to this annexation.

Sincerely yours,

MUNICIPAL COMMISSION

Howard L. Kaibel, Jr. Executive Secretary

HLK/mg

c.c. Secretary of State County Auditor
Township
Attorney
Municipality

24685

AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN LANDS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF ROCKSBURY, PENNINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA, TO THE CITY OF THIEF RIVER FALLS, MINNESOTA.

The City Council of the City of Thief River Falls do hereby ordain as follows:

## SECTION 1.

7- 7-3

Whereas the following described lands in the Township of Rocksbury, County of Pennington and State of Minnesota are more than Sixty Per Cent (60%) bordered by the City of Thief River Falls and Notice of Intent to Annex the same has been served upon the town board of said Township as required by law and no objection has been filed within the time specified by statute, the City Council does, therefore, hereby declare the following described lands to be annexed to the City of Thief River Falls, Minnesota:

A parcel of land which is part of Gov't. Lot 3, Section 3, T. 153N, R. 43W bounded as follows:

Beginning at a point on the West line of said Gov't. Lot 3 which point lies 774' South of the northwest corner of said Gov't. Lot 3; thence East along a line parallel to the North line of said Gov't. Lot 3 a distance of 338' more or less to the West line of Tindolph Avenue; thence South along the West line of Tindolph Avenue to the South line of said Gov't. Lot 3; thence West a distance of 338' more or less to the West line of said Gov't. Lot 3; thence North along said West line to the point of beginning; containing 4.9 acres more or less.

## SECTION 2.

This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage, approval, publication and filing of copies thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Town Clerk of Rocksbury Township, the Pennington County Auditor and the Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota.

## ROLL CALL FOR ADOPTION

Returned by the Mayor September 29, 1972

Aldermen voting Aye: Carlson, Engelstad, Wysoski, Reierson, Nar wrud and Rambeck. Aldermen voting Naye: None. Ordinance declared passed Presented to Mayor Sept. 26, 72 Robert J. Carlson President of the Council Sept. 29 Approved \_ 1972. Mayor A. E. Jacobson Gerald A. Wigness \_Mayor Attest:\_

> 424-685 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED arlen J. Elsh Secretary of State

City Clerk